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AN ACT

To amend Section 1 of Truk State Law No. 5-116, the Precinct Allocations,
extending the reversion dates of unobligated funds of the precinct allocations,
and for other purposes. ‘ °

Be it enacted by the Legislatpr;héfvi;hk State:
Section 1. Amendment. Ser+inon 1 of Truk State Law No. 5-116, the Pte-.
cinct Allocations, is amendec as follows:
"Section 1. The sum of SAO0,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Fund of the State of
Truk, to be allocated based on the precinct allocations established

by Truk State Law No. 3-6, to be allocated as follows:

FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT: ‘ $74,000°

1. ICHKUMI:

a) Piis-Moen Meeting Hall . - $3,500;

b) Mechitiw Youth Activities A 1,000;

Water Project . 2,500;

5 B.A. System 1,500;
‘ ¢) Iras Youth Activities - 1,000; .

d) *Tunnuk Youth Activities 1,000;

Economic Development 3,500;

2. NIKUMI:

a) Sefin Meeting Hall (Renovation)LMC .2,000;

Basketball Ceurt ' 1,500;

Yeuth (Kaeo-ngeni) 2,000;

Agriculture 2,500;

b) Nepukgs Meeting Hall 4,500;

Youth 1,500;

3. SANGKUMI:

a) Wichap Basketball Court 1,500;
Meeting Hall(Renovation) 1,000;
Meeting Hall 2,000;
.6 Stars Coop 1,500;

b) Neauc Seawall 4,500; '
¢) Epinup Seawall 3,500;
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4. IONGKUMIL:

a) Penia i Meeting Hall(&ukan); $2,500;
Seawall(Winipisinuk) 4,500;
"b) Peniesene Seawall 2,000;
Meeting Hall(Faichopwech) 2,000; . _
‘Meeting Hall (Nukan) 3,000; "
5. KOKUMI:
a) Nemwén Community Project 2,000;
. Youth Activities 1,000;
b) Eor Meeting Hall(Renovation) 3,000;
c¢) Winipis Seawall 3,000;
d) Nukanap Classroom Improvement 1,500;
*  Cookhouse & Dining 4,500;
6. FONO: Dispensary 1,000; and
‘ Seawall(Nefach) - 2,000.
SECOND ELECTION DISTRICT: $28,000
1. DUBLON:
.EF) Kuchua Youth Center & Furniture 5,600;
vb) Elin Community Hall ° 4,000;
- Seawall 1,600;
c) Iongku Classrooms 3,000;
Community Hall 2,600;
d) Nechap Dock 3,600;
Nechap Annexed(Renovation) 2,000}
e) Sangku Basketball Court 3,000; and

Seawall

THIRD ELECTION DISTRICT:

1. TsIs:

2, PAREM:

Classroom Renovation
Tsis Handicraft Coop
Seawall

Classroom Renovation

Supplemental for Office Cont.

Dispensary Renovation

Municipal Operation

-2~

2,600.

$44,000

2,000;
2,000;
2,000;
1,000;
2,000;
1,000;

2,000;
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FEFAN: i

-

b) - Ichkumi

c) Nikumi

d) Sangkumi

Nukan

e) Ununno Seawall

4

. X {
a) Fefan Municipality Fund

- Kukku Annex

Purchase of Land |
Kukku Dock

Mwen Dock

Sapota Public Project
Sopotiw Public Project‘
Sopo Public Project
Totiw Public Project

Inaka Dispensary -

Four Commhnity Halls; each
to receive $250.

Foson Water Project
Ewes Community Hall
Pwene Dispensary
Ununno Seawall

Fongon & Onongoch Seawall

FOURTH ELECTION DISTRICT (Uman):

a) Municipal Operation and Salary

b) Minay

¢) Nisky

d) Hitta

Kuchu Credit Union
Sopou Dock Repair

Panitiw Youth Farmers Coop

Mwochon & Mwanukun Road Proj

Classroom Renovation
(Nefoufou)

Dock Project

e) Uman Elementary Field Day Activities

FIFTH ELECTION DISTRICT:

a) Eot

b) Udot

Seawall

Monowe Com. Hall Seichopa
Mwanitiw Fishing Project
Penia Public Project
Fonomo Seawall

Tunnuk Seawall

WOﬁip Taro patch Wall

-3-

$4,000;

1,000;
500;
L]

3,000;

3,000;

1,500;.

1,500;
1,500;
1,500;

3,000;

1,000;
1,000;
1,000;
2,500;
2,000;

4,000.

6,000;
3,000;
4,000;
2,000;

4,000;

6,000,
2,000;

1,000.

4,000;
3,000;
2,000;
2,000;
2,000;
2,000;

2,000;

and

$28,00Q

-and

$28,000
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% n Hon.. ‘onomic Associ.; 500; ) i i
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Inaka kFarri~~ Proiect 5003 i

2,250;

2,250;

d

46,000 funds shall be expended in accordance with decision by ito. Municipal
vificials

SEVENTH ELECTION DISTRICT:

1.

2.

3.

EIGHTH ELECTION DISTRICT:

WONEI

PATTA

POLLE

1.

2.

3.

NAMA

LOSAP

PIS-LOSAP

$28,000
Producers Coop ‘ $5,000;
Usich Dock - - 2,000;
Tolokas Dock - 2,000;
Nennon Meeting Hall 1,506;
Nepos Seawall 1,500;
Sopota Meeting Hall 2,000;
Tree Compensation(Sopota) 1,500;
Epin Seawal ' 1,500; v
Poukochou Seawall 1,500;
Manaio Seawall 2,000;
Manaio Meeting Hall Repair 1,500; and
Public Project to be decided by ‘
the Magistrate 6,000.

$28,000
Police Subsidy 2,500;
Classroom Renovation 1,500;
Operation of Ordinance 1,500;.
Caoop - k 1,000;

Land lease for/Disp. & Cookhouse 500;

Police Subsidy 2,000;
Dispensary 1,500;
Elementary School Subsidy 2,500;
Police Subsidy 1,500;
Dispensary 3,500;

Supplemental to Congress
Appropriation for Boat 7,000C;

£

[

QOfficial Travel Fund 3,00C.
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NINTH ELECTION DISTRICT: i

1. KUTTU .

2. NAMOLUK

3. MoCH

4, ETTAL

Municipal Operation

Kuttu Coop'side(Seéwall)

Municipal Operation

Municipal Hall Renovation

Namoluk Handicrafts Fishing
Coop

éunicipal Operation

Mun. Official Travel Fund

Mun. Project(seawall)

Classroom Renovation

Ice Plant Operation Fﬁnd

Municipal Operatiqn

Seawall

TENTH ELECTIQN DISTRICT:

1. ONEOP

. -~ LUKUNOR
2. &

-

3. SATAWAN

4, TA

Municipal Operation/Project
Travel

Road Project

Municipal Building Renovation
Municipal Operation
Municipal Projects

Municipal Projects

Municipal Operations

ELEVENTH ELECTION DISTRICT:

1. MURILO
2. FANANU
3. RUO

&, NOMWIN

Dispensary Renovation
Classroom Renovation
Public Projects

Public Projects

5. Official Travel Funds

TWELFTH ELECTION DISTRICT:

1. ONO

2. ONARY

3. PISARACH
4, ULUL

5. MAGUR

Municipal Office & Dispensary
Municipal Office Construction

Completion of Municipal Office

Completion of Municipal Meeting

Hall

Seawail

6. Weito Advisory Council

$28,000

| ]
‘ .
$2,000;
6,000;
2,000,
[ ]

2,750;

1,250;

1,250;
2,000;
3,000;
1,250;
500;

1,250; -and
4,750.

$28,000
6,000, ‘
1,000;
2,50Q;
1,000; s
3,500; |
7,000;
5,000; and
2,000.

$14,000
3,000;
3.000;
3,000;
3,000; and
2,000.

$14,000
2,000;
2,000;
1,500;

5,000;

2,500; and

1,000.
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THIRTEENTH CLECTTION DISTRICT: ' $14,000 o
1. PULUWAT Pupblic Project to be decided by the
Magistrate and Council $3,000;
Z;f‘PUﬁﬁéUK Supplem. Elem. School Gonstruction 3,000; ¢
N L]
3. PULAP Supplem. for Land acquisition and
Development ' . ‘ 3,000;
4, TAMATAM Supplem. for acquisition of Boat ’
for Tamatam 3,000; and

S. PATTIW Island Development Authority for Fishing
Development ’ 2,000."

Section 2. Extension of Reversion Dates., The sums appropriated by

Section 1 of Truk State Law No. 5-116, remaining unobligated as ‘of September 30,

1985, shall continue and remain available until the purposes for which they are

appropriated are accomplished and completed, but until no later than Septembei,SQ-
1986, during which any and all funds remaining unobligated shall revert ta the“Wh
General Fund of the State. ‘

Section 3. Effective Date. This act shall take effect upon approval by

the Governor, or upoun its becoming law without such approval.

4.

AN | | |
~— n
Signed ;;?\\L(b/)/V1C£lVL
Simeon Innocenti, Speaker
Truk State Legislature

Attested to: ' . Date: SQ’{(ZL | /71 /?fr

Datasi Albert, Chief Clerk
Truk State Legislature

Approved by:

Erhart Aten, Governor
Truk State

. Date:




