ACT NO. 2-127

AN ACT

To amend Section 1 of Truk State Law No. 5-116, the Precinct Allocations, extending the reversion dates of unobligated funds of the precinct allocations, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of Truk State:

Section 1. Amendment. Section 1 of Truk State Law No. 5-116, the Precinct Allocations, is amended as follows:

"Section 1. The sum of \$400,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Fund of the State of Truk, to be allocated based on the precinct allocations established by Truk State Law No. 3-6, to be allocated as follows:

FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT:

\$74,000

•	TOTIVIDAT	
ı.	ICHKUMI	

	a)	Piis-Moen	Meeting Hall	\$3,500;
	b)	Mechitiw	Youth Activities	1,000;
			Water Project	2,500;
			B.A. System	1,500;
*	c)	Iras	Youth Activities	1,000;
		*Tunnuk	Youth Activities	1,000;
			Economic Development	3,500;
2.	NIE	CUMI:	•	
	a)	Sefin	Meeting Hall(Renovation)LMC	2,000;
			Basketball Court	1,500;
			Youth (Kaeo-ngeni)	2,000;
			Agriculture	2,500;
	b)	Nepukas	Meeting Hall	4,500;
			Youth	1,500;
3.	SA	NGKUMI:	,	
	a)	Wichap	Basketball Court	1,500;
			Meeting Hall(Renovation)	1,000;
			Meeting Hall	2,000;
			46 Stars Coop	1,500;
	b)	Neauo	Seawall	4,500;
	c)		Seawall	3,500;

4.	101	NÇKUMI:	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
-	a-)	Penia 1	Meeting Hall(Nukan)	\$2,500	,
		•	Seawall(Winipisinuk)	4,500	,
	b)	Peniesene	Seawall	2,000	,
			. Meeting Hall(Faichopwech)	2,000;	
			Meeting Hall (Nukan)	3,000;	The second of th
5.	KOK	CUMI:			
	a)	Nemwan	Community Project	2,000;	
•			Youth Activities	1,000;	
	b)	Eor	Meeting Hall(Renovation)	3,000;	
	c)	Winipis	Seawall	3,000;	
	d)	Nukanap	Classroom Improvement	1,500;	•
		•	Cookhouse & Dining	4,500;	•
6.	FON	0:	Dispensary	1,000;	and
			Seawall(Nefach)	2,000.	
SEC	OND	ELECTION DISTR	ICT:		\$28,000
1.	DUB	LON:			
في	a)	Kuchua	Youth Center & Furniture	5,600;	
	b)	Elin	Community Hall	4,000;	•
		• .	Seawall	1,600;	
	c)	Iongku	Classrooms	3,000;	
			Community Hall	2,600;	
	d)	Nechap	Dock	3,600;	
			Nechap Annexed(Renovation)	2,000;	
	e)	Sangku	Basketball Court	3,000;	and
			Seawall	2,600.	
THI	RD E	LECTION DISTRIC	CT:		\$44,000
1.	TSI	S:	Classroom Renovation	2,000;	
			Tsis Handicraft Coop	2,000;	
			Seawall	2,000;	<i>,</i> •
2.	PARI	EM:	Classroom Renovation	1,000;	
			Supplemental for Office Cont.	2,000;	
			Dispensary Renovation	1,000;	
			Municipal Operation	2,000;	
		•	-2-		
			•		

3.	FEFA	AN:			-
-	a) .	· . Fefan Municipalit	y Fund	\$4,000;	
	b) ·	Ichkumi	· Kukku Annex	1,000;	
			Purchase of Land .	500;	
			Kukku Dock	3,000;	
			Mwen Dock	3,000;	
	c)	Nikumi	Sapota Public Project	1,500;	
			Sopotiw Public Project	1,500;	
			Sopo Public Project	1,500;	
		ر فر	Totiw Public Project	1,500;	
	d)	Sangkum1	Inaka Dispensary	3,000;	
	-•	Nukan	Four Community Halls; each to receive \$250.	1,000;	•
			Foson Water Project	1,000;	
			Ewes Community Hall	1,000;	
			Pwene Dispensary	2,500;	
٠	e)	Ununno Seawall	Ununno Seawall	2,000;	and
			Fongon & Onongoch Seawall	4,000.	
FO	- ♣ URTH	ELECTION DISTRICT	(Uman):		\$28,000
	a)	Municipal Operat	•	6,000;	
	ъ)	Minay	Kuchu Credit Union	3,000;	
	-,		Sopou Dock Repair	4,000;	
	c)	Nisky	Panitiw Youth Farmers Coop	2,000;	
	,		Mwochon & Mwanukun Road Pro	j 4,000;	
•			Classroom Renovation (Nefoufou)	6,000;	
	d)	Hitta	Dock Project	2,000;	and
	e)		Field Day Activities	1,000.	
FI	-	ELECTION DISTRICT:			\$28,000
	a)	Eot	Seawall	4,000;	
	b)	Udot	Monowe Com. Hall Seichopa	3,000;	. -
	-,		Mwanitiw Fishing Project	2,000;	
			Penia Public Project	2,000;	
			Fonomo Seawall	2,000;	
			Tunnuk Seawall	2,000;	
			Wonip Taro patch Wall	2,000;	
			• •		

n Home onomic Associ	500;
Inaka Farming Project	500;
•	2,250;
	2,250;

SEV	ENTH ELECTION DISTRICT	:		\$28,00
1.	WONEI	Producers Coop	\$5,000;	
	•	Usich Dock	2,000;	•
		Tolokas Dock	2,000;	•
•		Nennon Meeting Hall	1,500;	•
		Nepos Seawall	1,500;	
2.	PATTA .	Sopota Meeting Hall	2,000;	
	् ण ्	Tree Compensation(Sopota)	1,500;	
		Epin Seawal	1,500;	•
	•	Poukochou Seawall	1,500;	
3.	POLLE	Manaio Seawall	2,000;	
	,	Manaio Meeting Hall Repair	1,500;	and
		Public Project to be decided by the Magistrate	6,000.	
EIG	HTH ELECTION DISTRICT:			\$28,000
1.	NAMA	Police Subsidy	2,500;	
		Classroom Renovation	1,500;	
		Operation of Ordinance	1,500;	-
		Coop	1,000;	
		Land lease for/Disp. & Cookhouse	500;	
2.	LOSAP	Police Subsidy	2,000;	
		Dispensary	1,500;	
		Elementary School Subsidy	2,500;	
3.	PIS-LOSAP	Police Subsidy	1,500;	
		Dispensary	3,500;	
		Supplemental to Congress Appropriation for Boat	7,000;	and

Official Travel Fund

3,000.

 NINT	TH ELECTION DISTRIC	CT:	\$28,000)
1.	KUTTU		\$2,000;	
	·	Kuttu Coop side(Seawall)	6,000;	
2.	NAMOLUK	Municipal Operation	2,000;	
		Municipal Hall Renovation	2,750;	
·		Namoluk Handicrafts Fishing Coop	1,250;	v
3.	МОСН	Municipal Operation	1,250;	
		Mun. Official Travel Fund	2,000;	
		Mun. Project(seawall)	3,000;	
		Classroom Renovation	1,250;	,
		Ice Plant Operation Fund	500;	
4.	ETTAL	Municipal Operation	1,250; and	• •
		Seawall	4,750.	
TEN	TH ELECTION DISTRI	<u>:CT</u> :	\$28,00	00
1.	ONEOP	Municipal Operation/Project	6,000;	
		Travel	1,000;	
2.	LUKUNOR	Road Project	2,500;	
		Municipal Building Renovation	1,000;	•
	•	Municipal Operation	3,500;	
3.	SATAWAN	Municipal Projects	7,000;	
4.	TA	Municipal Projects	5,000; and	
		Municipal Operations	2,,000.	
EL	EVENTH ELECTION DI	STRICT:	\$14,0	00
1.	MURILO	Dispensary Renovation	3,000;	
2.	FANANU	Classroom Renovation	3,000;	
3.	RUO	Public Projects	3,000;	
4.	NOMWIN	Public Projects	3,000; and	
5.	Official Travel	Funds	2,000.	
TW	ELFTH ELECTION DIS	TRICT:	\$14,0	00
1.	ONO	Municipal Office & Dispensary	2,000;	
2.	ONARY	Municipal Office Construction	2,000;	
3.	PISARACH	Completion of Municipal Office	1,500;	
4.	, ULUL	Completion of Municipal Meetir Hall	ng 5,000;	•
5.	MAGUR .	Seawall	2,500; and	
6.	. Weito Advisory (Council	1,000.	
		<u> </u>		

THI	RTEENTH ELECT	TION DISTRICT:	\$14,000
1,	PULUWAT	Pupblic Project to be decided by the Magistrate and Council	he \$3,000;
2.	PULUSUK	Supplem. Elem. School Construction	3,000;
3.	PULAP	Supplem. for Land acquisition and Development	3,000;
4.	TAMATAM	Supplem. for acquisition of Boat for Tamatam	3,000; and
5.	PATTIW Islandovelopment	d Development Authority for Fishing	2,000."

Section 2. Extension of Reversion Dates. The sums appropriated by

Section 1 of Truk State Law No. 5-116, remaining unobligated as of September 30,

1985, shall continue and remain available until the purposes for which they are

appropriated are accomplished and completed, but until no later than September 30,

1986, during which any and all funds remaining unobligated shall revert to the

General Fund of the State.

Section 3. Effective Date. This act shall take effect upon approval by the Governor, or upon its becoming law without such approval.

Ă.

Signed by:

Simeon Innocenti, Speaker

Truk State Legislature

Attested to:

Datasi Albert, Chief Clerk Truk State Legislature

Approved by:

Erhart Aten, Governor Truk State

. Date:

1